Appendix B

FIXED PROPERTY USE CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS



Fixed Property Use

Fixed Property Use Description

Category Assigned

000
100
110
112
113
114
115
116
120
121
122
124
129
130
131
134
140
141
142
144
150
151
155
160
161
162
170
173
174
180
182
183
185
200
210
211
213
215
241
254
255
300
311
321
322
323
331
332
340
341
342
343

FIXED PROP USE UNDETERMINED
UNKNOWN OTHER

FIXED USE RECREATION, OTHER
BILLIARD CENTER

AMUSEMENT CENTER

ICE RINK

ROLLER RINK

SWIMMING FACILITY

VARIABLE USE AMUSEMENT/RECREATION
BALLROOM,GYMNASIUM

EXHIBITION HALL

PLAYGROUND

AMUSEMENT CENTER INDOOR/OUTDOOR
PLACES OF WORSHIP,CHURCH,FUNERAL PARLOR
CHURCH/CHAPEL

FUNERAL PARLOR/CHAPEL

CLUBS, OTHER

ATHLETIC CLUB/YMCA

CLUB HOUSE

CASINO, GAMBLING CLUBS

PUBLIC, GOVT, OTHER

LIBRARY

COURT ROOM

EATING/DRINKING PLACES

RESTAURANT

NIGHTCLUB

TERMINALS OTHER

BUS TERMINAL

STREET LEVEL RAIL TERMINAL

THEATER, STUDIO OTHER

AUDITORIUM, CONCERT HALL

MOVIE THEATER

RADIO, TV STUDIO

EDUCATIONAL PROPERTY OTHER
SCHOOLS NON-ADULT OTHER
PRE-SCHOOL

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

HIGH SCHOOL/JR HIGH/MIDDLE SCHOOL
COLLEGE/UNIVERSITY

DAY CARE-IN COMMERCIAL PROPERTY
DAY CARE-IN RESIDENCE-LICENSED
HEALTHCARE/DETENTION OTHER

CARE OF THE AGED/NURSING STAFF
MENTAL RETARDATION/DEVELOPMENT DISABILITY FACILITY
ALCOHOL/SUBSTANCE ABUSE RECOVERY CENTER
ASYLUM/MENTAL INSTITUTION
HOSPITAL-MEDICAL/PSYCHIATRIC
HOSPICES

CLINICS, OTHER

CLINIC, CLINIC-TYPE INFIRMARY
DOCTOR/DENTIST/SURGEONS OFFICE
HEMODIALYSIS UNIT

NON-SPECIFIC
NON-SPECIFIC
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
COMMERCIAL
INSTITUTIONAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
COMMERCIAL
INSTITUTIONAL
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Fixed Property Use

Fixed Property Use Description

Category Assigned

361
365
400
419
429
439
449
459
460
500
511
519
529
539
549
557
559
564
569
571
579
580
581
592
593
596
599
610
629
631
639
642
644
647
700
800
807
880
881
882
888
891
898
899
900
919
921
926
931
935
936

JAIL/PRISON - NOT JUVENILE

POLICE STATION

RESIDENTIAL OTHER

ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLING
MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS

ROOMING, BOARDING, RESIDENTIAL HOTELS
HOTELS, MOTELS, INNS, LODGES
RESIDENTIAL BOARD AND CARE
DORMITORIES OTHER

MERCANTILE PROPERTIES OTHER
CONVENIENCE STORE

FOOD, BEVERAGE SALES, GROCERY STORE
TEXTILE, WEARING APPAREL SALES
HOUSEHOLD GOODS SALES, REPAIRS
SPECIALTY SHOPS

BARBER, BEAUTY SHOP, PERSONAL SERVICES
RECREATIONAL, HOBBY,HOME SALES, PET STORE

SELF-SERVICE LAUNDRY/DRY CLEANING
PROFESSIONAL SUPPLIES
SERVICE STATION

MOTOR VEHICLE, BOAT SALES/SERVICE/REPAIRS

GENERAL ITEM STORES, OTHER
DEPARTMENT STORE

BANK W/FIRST STORY BANKING FACILITY
MEDICAL, RESEARCH, SCIENTIFIC OFFICE
POST OFFICE OR MAILING FORMS
BUSINESS OFFICES

ENERGY PRODUCTION, OTHER
LABORATORIES

NATIONAL DEFENSE SITE/MILITARY SITE
COMMUNICATIONS CENTER

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION DISTIB. SYSTEM
GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, PIPELINE
WATER UTILITY

MANUFACTURING PROPERTY, PROCESSING
STORAGE PROPERTY OTHER

OUTSIDE MATERIAL STORAGE AREA
VEHICLE STORAGE; OTHER

RESIDENTIAL PARKING STORAGE
GENERAL VEHICLE PARKING GARAGE
FIRE STATIONS

GENERAL WAREHOUSE

WHARF, PIER

RESIDENTIAL OR SELF STORAGE UNITS
OUTSIDE, SPECIAL PROPERTIES; OTHER
DUMP SANITARY LANDFILL

BRIDGE, TRESTLE

OUTBUILDING, EXCLUDING GARAGE
OPEN LAND, FIELD

CAMPSITE WITH UTILITIES

VACANT LOT

INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INSTITUTIONAL
INSTITUTIONAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL
INSTITUTIONAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INSTITUTIONAL
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
NON-SPECIFIC
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INSTITUTIONAL
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
NON-SPECIFIC
NON-SPECIFIC
NON-SPECIFIC
NON-SPECIFIC

VACANT

COMMERCIAL

VACANT
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Fixed Property Use Fixed Property Use Description Category Assigned
937 BEACH NON-SPECIFIC
938 GRADED AND CARED FOR PLOTS OF LAND AGRICULTURAL
940 WATER AREAS, OTHER NON-SPECIFIC
941 IN OPEN SEA, TIDAL WATERS NON-SPECIFIC
946 LAKE/RIVER/STREAM NON-SPECIFIC
951 RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY NON-SPECIFIC
960 STREET, OTHER NON-SPECIFIC
961 DIVIDED HIGHWAY, HIGHWAY NON-SPECIFIC
962 PAVED PUBLIC STREET, RESIDENTIAL NON-SPECIFIC
963 PAVED PRIVATE STREET, COMMERCIAL NON-SPECIFIC
965 UNCOVERED PARKING AREA NON-SPECIFIC
981 CONSTRUCTION SITE NON-SPECIFIC
983 PIPELINE, POWER LINE RIGHT OF WAY NON-SPECIFIC
984 INDUSTRIAL PLANT YARD INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
NNN NONE NON-SPECIFIC
Uuu UNDETERMINED NON-SPECIFIC
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