## Appendix B

FIXED PROPERTY USE CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS

Fixed Property Use	Fixed Property Use Description	Category Assigned
000	FIXED PROP USE UNDETERMINED	NON-SPECIFIC
100	UNKNOWN OTHER	NON-SPECIFIC
110	FIXED USE RECREATION, OTHER	COMMERCIAL
112	BILLIARD CENTER	COMMERCIAL
113	AMUSEMENT CENTER	COMMERCIAL
114	ICE RINK	COMMERCIAL
115	ROLLER RINK	COMMERCIAL
116	SWIMMING FACILITY	COMMERCIAL
120	VARIABLE USE AMUSEMENT/RECREATION	COMMERCIAL
121	BALLROOM,GYMNASIUM	COMMERCIAL
122	EXHIBITION HALL	COMMERCIAL
124	PLAYGROUND	COMMERCIAL
129	AMUSEMENT CENTER INDOOR/OUTDOOR	COMMERCIAL
130	PLACES OF WORSHIP, CHURCH, FUNERAL PARLOR	INSTITUTIONAL
131	CHURCH/CHAPEL	INSTITUTIONAL
134	,	INSTITUTIONAL
	FUNERAL PARLOR/CHAPEL	
140	CLUBS, OTHER	COMMERCIAL
141	ATHLETIC CLUB/YMCA	INSTITUTIONAL
142	CLUB HOUSE	COMMERCIAL
144	CASINO, GAMBLING CLUBS	COMMERCIAL
150	PUBLIC, GOVT, OTHER	INSTITUTIONAL
151	LIBRARY	INSTITUTIONAL
155	COURT ROOM	INSTITUTIONAL
160	EATING/DRINKING PLACES	COMMERCIAL
161	RESTAURANT	COMMERCIAL
162	NIGHTCLUB	COMMERCIAL
170	TERMINALS OTHER	COMMERCIAL
173	BUS TERMINAL	COMMERCIAL
174	STREET LEVEL RAIL TERMINAL	COMMERCIAL
180	THEATER, STUDIO OTHER	COMMERCIAL
182	AUDITORIUM, CONCERT HALL	COMMERCIAL
183	MOVIE THEATER	COMMERCIAL
185	RADIO, TV STUDIO	COMMERCIAL
200	EDUCATIONAL PROPERTY OTHER	INSTITUTIONAL
210	SCHOOLS NON-ADULT OTHER	INSTITUTIONAL
211	PRE-SCH00L	INSTITUTIONAL
213	ELEMENTARY SCHOOL	INSTITUTIONAL
215	HIGH SCHOOL/JR HIGH/MIDDLE SCHOOL	INSTITUTIONAL
241	COLLEGE/UNIVERSITY	INSTITUTIONAL
254	DAY CARE-IN COMMERCIAL PROPERTY	COMMERCIAL
255	DAY CARE-IN RESIDENCE-LICENSED	COMMERCIAL
300	HEALTHCARE/DETENTION OTHER	INSTITUTIONAL
	CARE OF THE AGED/NURSING STAFF	INSTITUTIONAL
311	•	
321	MENTAL RETARDATION/DEVELOPMENT DISABILITY FACILITY	INSTITUTIONAL
322	ALCOHOL/SUBSTANCE ABUSE RECOVERY CENTER	INSTITUTIONAL
323	ASYLUM/MENTAL INSTITUTION	INSTITUTIONAL
331	HOSPITAL-MEDICAL/PSYCHIATRIC	INSTITUTIONAL
332	HOSPICES	INSTITUTIONAL
340	CLINICS, OTHER	INSTITUTIONAL
341	CLINIC, CLINIC-TYPE INFIRMARY	INSTITUTIONAL
342	DOCTOR/DENTIST/SURGEONS OFFICE	COMMERCIAL
343	HEMODIALYSIS UNIT	INSTITUTIONAL

Fixed Property Use	Fixed Property Use Description	Category Assigned
361	JAIL/PRISON - NOT JUVENILE	INSTITUTIONAL
365	POLICE STATION	INSTITUTIONAL
400	RESIDENTIAL OTHER	RESIDENTIAL
419	ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLING	RESIDENTIAL
429	MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS	RESIDENTIAL
439	ROOMING, BOARDING, RESIDENTIAL HOTELS	RESIDENTIAL
449	HOTELS, MOTELS, INNS, LODGES	COMMERCIAL
459	RESIDENTIAL BOARD AND CARE	INSTITUTIONAL
460	DORMITORIES OTHER	INSTITUTIONAL
500	MERCANTILE PROPERTIES OTHER	COMMERCIAL
511	CONVENIENCE STORE	COMMERCIAL
519	FOOD, BEVERAGE SALES, GROCERY STORE	COMMERCIAL
529	TEXTILE, WEARING APPAREL SALES	COMMERCIAL
539	HOUSEHOLD GOODS SALES, REPAIRS	COMMERCIAL
	SPECIALTY SHOPS	
549		COMMERCIAL
557	BARBER, BEAUTY SHOP, PERSONAL SERVICES	COMMERCIAL
559	RECREATIONAL, HOBBY, HOME SALES, PET STORE	COMMERCIAL
564	SELF-SERVICE LAUNDRY/DRY CLEANING	COMMERCIAL
569	PROFESSIONAL SUPPLIES	COMMERCIAL
571	SERVICE STATION	COMMERCIAL
579	MOTOR VEHICLE, BOAT SALES/SERVICE/REPAIRS	COMMERCIAL
580	GENERAL ITEM STORES, OTHER	COMMERCIAL
581	DEPARTMENT STORE	COMMERCIAL
592	BANK W/FIRST STORY BANKING FACILITY	COMMERCIAL
593	MEDICAL, RESEARCH, SCIENTIFIC OFFICE	COMMERCIAL
596	POST OFFICE OR MAILING FORMS	INSTITUTIONAL
599	BUSINESS OFFICES	COMMERCIAL
610	ENERGY PRODUCTION, OTHER	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
629	LABORATORIES	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
631	NATIONAL DEFENSE SITE/MILITARY SITE	INSTITUTIONAL
639	COMMUNICATIONS CENTER	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
642	ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION DISTIB. SYSTEM	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
644	GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, PIPELINE	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
647	WATER UTILITY	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
700	MANUFACTURING PROPERTY, PROCESSING	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
800	STORAGE PROPERTY OTHER	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
807	OUTSIDE MATERIAL STORAGE AREA	NON-SPECIFIC
880	VEHICLE STORAGE; OTHER	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
881	RESIDENTIAL PARKING STORAGE	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
882	GENERAL VEHICLE PARKING GARAGE	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
888	FIRE STATIONS	INSTITUTIONAL
891	GENERAL WAREHOUSE	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
898	WHARF, PIER	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
899	RESIDENTIAL OR SELF STORAGE UNITS	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
900	OUTSIDE, SPECIAL PROPERTIES; OTHER	NON-SPECIFIC
919	DUMP SANITARY LANDFILL	NON-SPECIFIC
921	BRIDGE, TRESTLE	NON-SPECIFIC
926		NON-SPECIFIC
	OUTBUILDING, EXCLUDING GARAGE	
931	OPEN LAND, FIELD	VACANT
935	CAMPSITE WITH UTILITIES	COMMERCIAL
936	VACANT LOT	VACANT

**Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC.** 

Fixed Property Use	Fixed Property Use Description	Category Assigned
937	BEACH	NON-SPECIFIC
938	GRADED AND CARED FOR PLOTS OF LAND	AGRICULTURAL
940	WATER AREAS, OTHER	NON-SPECIFIC
941	IN OPEN SEA, TIDAL WATERS	NON-SPECIFIC
946	LAKE/RIVER/STREAM	NON-SPECIFIC
951	RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY	NON-SPECIFIC
960	STREET, OTHER	NON-SPECIFIC
961	DIVIDED HIGHWAY, HIGHWAY	NON-SPECIFIC
962	PAVED PUBLIC STREET, RESIDENTIAL	NON-SPECIFIC
963	PAVED PRIVATE STREET, COMMERCIAL	NON-SPECIFIC
965	UNCOVERED PARKING AREA	NON-SPECIFIC
981	CONSTRUCTION SITE	NON-SPECIFIC
983	PIPELINE, POWER LINE RIGHT OF WAY	NON-SPECIFIC
984	INDUSTRIAL PLANT YARD	INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE
NNN	NONE	NON-SPECIFIC
UUU	UNDETERMINED	NON-SPECIFIC